prepayment penalties relating to our previous debt facility, which was refinanced and replaced with our Prior Credit Agreement.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures For the Years Ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017

The following tables set forth a reconciliation of our results of operations for the Successor Period, Predecessor Periods, and year ended
December 31, 2019 on a Predecessor/Successor combined basis.

Due to the Predecessor and Successor periods, for the convenience of readers, we have presented the year ended December 31, 2019 on a
combined basis (reflecting simple arithmetic combination of the GAAP Predecessor and Successor Periods without further adjustment) in order to
present a meaningful comparison against the corresponding period in the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

73

Table of Contents

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA

From
July 11,
2019 to

December 31,
2019

From
January 1,

2019 to
July 10,

2019
Combined

2019   Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
year ended

December 31,
2019

Year Ended
December 31,

2018

Year Ended
December 31,

2017
(in thousands)  (Successor)   (Predecessor)   (Predecessor)
Revenue

Processing and service fees  $ 57,560  $ 47,043  $104,603  $ —   $ 104,603  $ 82,186  $ 57,063
Interchange and network fees   —   —   —   —   —   47,827   36,888

Total Revenue   57,560   47,043   104,603   —   104,603   130,013   93,951
Operating Expenses
Interchange and network fees  $ —   —   —   —   —   47,827   36,888
Other costs of services   15,657   10,216   25,873   —   25,873   27,160   20,713
Selling general and administrative   45,758   51,201   96,960   —   96,960   29,097   14,604
Depreciation and amortization   23,757   6,223   29,980   (15,412)   14,568   10,421   7,456
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   —   —   —   —   —   (1,103)   (2,100)

Total operating expenses   85,172   67,640   152,812   (15,412)   137,401   113,402   77,562

Income (loss) from operations   (27,611)   (20,597)   (48,209)   15,412   (32,797)   16,611   16,389
Other income (expense)

Interest expense   (5,922)   (3,145)   (9,067)   —   (9,067)   (6,073)   (5,706)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability   (1,638)   —   (1,638)   —   (1,638)   —   —
Other income (expense)   (1,380)   0   (1,380)   —   (1,380)   (1)   (1,235)

Total other income (expenses)   (8,940)   (3,145)   (12,085)   —   (12,085)   (6,074)   (6,941)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (36,552)   (23,743)   (60,294)   15,412   (44,882)   10,537   9,448
Income tax benefit (expense)   4,991   —   4,991   —   4,991   —   —

Net income (loss)  $ (31,561)  $ (23,743)  $ (55,303)  $ 15,412  $ (39,891)  $ 10,537  $ 9,448

Add:
Interest expense   9,067   6,073   5,706
Depreciation and amortization(a)   14,568   10,421   7,456
Income tax (benefit)   (4,991)   —   —

EBITDA   $ (21,247)   27,031   22,611
Loss on extinguishment of debt(b)   1,380   1   1,235
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent

consideration(c)   —   (1,103)   (2,100)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   1,638   —   —
Share-based compensation expense(e)   22,922   797   622
Transaction expenses(f)   40,126   4,751   1,351
Management Fees(g)   211   400   400
Legacy commission related charges(h)   2,557   4,168   782
Employee recruiting costs(i)   51   256   278
Loss on disposition of property and equipment   —   17   8
Other taxes(j)   226   216   98
Strategic initiative costs(k)   352   272   164
Other non-recurring charges(l)   215   (27)   (24)

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 48,432  $ 36,779  $ 25,426

74

Table of Contents

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income

From
July 11,
2019 to

December 31,
2019

From
January 1,

2019 to
July 10,

2019
Combined

2019   Adjustments(o)

Pro Forma
year ended

December 31,
2019

Year Ended
December 31,

2018

Year Ended
December 31,

2017
(in thousands)  (Successor)   (Predecessor)   (Predecessor)
Revenue

Processing and service fees  $ 57,560  $ 47,043  $104,603  $ —   $ 104,603  $ 82,186  $ 57,063
Interchange and network fees   —   —   —   —   —   47,827   36,888

Total Revenue   57,560   47,043   104,603   —   104,603   130,013   93,951
Operating Expenses
Interchange and network fees  $ —   —   —   —   —   47,827   36,888
Other costs of services   15,657   10,216   25,873   —   25,873   27,160   20,713
Selling general and administrative   45,758   51,201   96,960   —   96,960   29,097   14,604
Depreciation and amortization   23,757   6,223   29,980   (15,412)   14,568   10,421   7,456
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   —   —   —   —   —   (1,103)   (2,100)

Total operating expenses   85,172   67,640   152,812   (15,412)   137,401   113,402   77,562

Income (loss) from operations   (27,611)   (20,597)   (48,209)   15,412   (32,797)   16,611   16,389
Other income (expense)

Interest expense   (5,922)   (3,145)   (9,067)   —   (9,067)   (6,073)   (5,706)
Change in fair value of tax receivable liability   (1,638)   —   (1,638)   —   (1,638)   —   —
Other income (expense)   (1,380)   0   (1,380)   —   (1,380)   (1)   (1,235)

Total other income (expenses)   (8,940)   (3,145)   (12,085)   —   (12,085)   (6,074)   (6,941)

Income (loss) before income tax expense   (36,552)   (23,743)   (60,294)   15,412   (44,882)   10,537   9,448
Income tax benefit (expense)   4,991   —   4,991   —   4,991   —   —

Net income (loss)  $ (31,561)  $ (23,743)  $ (55,303)  $ 15,412  $ (39,891)  $ 10,537  $ 9,448

Add:
Amortization of Acquisition-Related Intangibles(m)   9,917   7,919   6,605
Loss on extinguishment of debt(b)   1,380   1   1,235
Non-cash change in fair value of contingent

consideration(c)   —   (1,103)   (2,100)
Non-cash change in fair value of assets and liabilities(d)   1,638   —   —
Share-based compensation expense(e)   22,922   797   622
Transaction expenses(f)   40,126   4,751   1,351
Management Fees(g)   211   400   400
Legacy commission related charges(h)   2,557   4,168   782